

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. All statements other than statements of historical fact are forward-looking statements. These statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, some of which are beyond the Company's control, that may cause the actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. You should not rely upon forward-looking statements as predictions of future events. The Company undertakes no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

AdTiger

ADTIGER CORPORATIONS LIMITED

虎視傳媒有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1163)

INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

The Board announces the unaudited condensed consolidated interim results of the Group for the Reporting Period, together with comparative figures for the Previous Period. In this announcement, “we”, “us” and “our” refer to the Company and where the context otherwise requires, the Group.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

	Six months ended 30 June		
	2026	2025	Period-to-
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	Period Change
	RMB'000	RMB'000	%
Revenue	179,314	154,376	16.2
Gross profit	26,378	22,875	15.3
Profit for the period	1,511	1,787	(15.4)

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board has resolved not to declare the payment of any interim dividend for the Reporting Period (Previous Period: nil).

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW

We are an online advertising platform that connects our advertisers with our media publishers, either directly or indirectly through resellers designated by our media publishers. With a view to providing China-based advertisers with overseas online advertising services, it has consistently been our strategy to cover top-tier media publishers, including overseas media such as Meta (formerly Facebook), Google, Snapchat, TikTok, Taboola, Teads (formerly Outbrain), Kwai, BIGO Ads, X (formerly Twitter), Microsoft, so that our advertisers can optimise their ad placement and acquire users globally by advertising thereon. We are a partner in the Google AdWords Reseller Programme (since 2016), a China Agency Partner of Meta (since 2017), a Snapchat sales representative authorised by Baidu (since 2018), a dealer for TikTok (since 2018), a China advertising partner of BIGO Ads (since 2020), a certified agent of Taboola (since 2021), an overseas advertising partner of Kwai (since 2021), a certified agent of Outbrain (since 2022) and an official agent of Microsoft Advertising (since 2023).

We continue to expand our media coverage and maintain close relationships with our media partners to provide better placement return for our advertisers. In 2020, we were awarded the titles of Snapchat's Official Certified Partner and Lens Creative Partner in China, the Best Value-Added Operation Partner for TikTok Ads, as well as BIGO Ads' 2020 high-quality partner in China. We were also named as the fastest growing digital marketing company in 2020 in the 20th IAI International Advertising Awards. In 2021, we became the first certified agency of Taboola Pro in Greater China, as well as Kwai's overseas advertising partner. We were recognised as Meta Business Partner in China for six consecutive years since 2017, shortlisted as Overseas Partnership Agent 2022 by TikTok for Business, and Overseas Advertising Partner 2022 by Kuaishou. In 2022, we won the 13th Golden Mouse Digital Marketing Awards (金鼠標數字營銷大賽) — Digital Marketing Influencer Agency of the Year, and the 8th Phoenix Adx Festival (第8屆金梧獎) — Integrated Marketing — Classic Case Award. The case we built with Ctrip was awarded the 2022 Integrated Marketing Gold Case (2022年度整合營銷金案) in the 29th China International Advertising Festival (中國國際廣告節媒企盛典). We were also recognised as the Alibaba Group Digital Commerce — 2022 Think Tank Merchandiser (阿里巴巴集團海外數字商業2022年智囊團商家) by Alibaba Group and Kwai for Business 2022 Most Contributive Partner (Kwai for Business 2022年度最佳貢獻合作夥伴) by the Kwai for Business media platform. In 2023, the case we built with Ctrip was awarded the 23rd IAI Awards (IAI傳鑒國際廣告獎), while the case we built with LingoAce was awarded the 2023 ADMEN International Rewards — Integrated Marketing Gold Case (2023年度ADMEN國際大獎整合營銷實戰金案) and the 2023 Marketing Awards — Marketing Strategy Bronze Case (2023 Marketing Awards靈眸獎營銷策略組銅獎). We were also awarded the FastMoss2023 Best Foreign Advertisement Shorts Company (FastMoss2023年度海外短視頻廣告機構獎) and recognised by TikTok for Business as the Outstanding

Agency in Ecosystem Track (生態賽道優秀代理) for the first half of 2023, the Pioneer Partner (先鋒開拓合作夥伴) of 2023 and the Core Tier 1 TikTok Marketing Partners for the fourth quarter of 2023. In 2024, we were awarded a badged TikTok Marketing Partner (內容創意營銷合作夥伴), 2024 Top Material Service Provider (2024年度TOP素材服務商) and became AppsFlyers Advance Agency Partner. We were also awarded the New Business Powerhouse Award in the 2024 Outbrain Awards, Overseas Advertising Excellence Growth Award (出海廣告卓越增長獎) recognised by Microsoft and Industry Leading Partner award recognised by Kwai for Business. The case we built with LingoAce was awarded the 2024 12th Top Digital Innovative Marketing Awards (2024第十二屆TopDigital創新營銷獎). We also received the Beluga Pioneer Award for 2024 Cross-border E-commerce Excellence and the FastMoss Eagle Award for Overseas Short Video Advertising Service Provider (2024 FastMoss天眼獎 — 海外短視頻廣告服務商機構獎). We were shortlisted for the 2024 Agency Excellence Awards in the category of Application Growth and we were honored with the Short Video Creative Advertising Award at SHIAF Awards 2024. We were awarded the 2024 Rising Business Leader Award (2024年度新銳業務領軍獎) by Teads and the “Industry Leading Partner” award by Kwai for Business. In 2025, we achieved several significant recognitions. We were certified as a Southeast Asia TikTok Shop Partner (TSP), named a 2024 Premier Creative Partner, and honoured as a TikTok Shop Full-Service/Brand Service Partner (TikTok Shop全託管／品牌託管招商育商合作夥伴). Additionally, we received from the TikTok for Business “National Brand Export Case Award (國牌出海案例獎)”, “Creative Material Case Award (創意素材案例獎)” and “Spark Ignition Case Award (星火燎原案例獎)”. We were officially recognised on the Investment Service Provider (招商服務商) lists for the second quarter, third quarter (Southeast Asia Cross-border), and the full year of 2025, while being honoured as a Rising Investment Service Provider (新銳招商服務商) for TikTok Shop in the first half of 2025. Our creative prowess earned us a top-tier placement on the 2025 Annual Creative Material Service Provider (2025年度素材服務商) TOP List and the title of 2025 Annual Overseas App Marketing Partner (2025年度出海應用營銷合作夥伴). Notably, our leadership in AI driven marketing was underscored by our dual placement on the Q3 AIGC Pioneer Service Provider List for both ‘Core Contribution’ and ‘Quality Benchmark’ (Q3 AIGC先鋒服務商榜單“核心貢獻榜”與“品質標桿榜”). Our commitment to technological advancement was highlighted at the 13th TopDigital Innovation Marketing Summit, where we were named the “AI Innovation Marketing Company”, as well as the 6th Top Brand Innovation (TBI) Awards, where we secured the “TBI Outstanding Brand Innovation Award”. Furthermore, we were honoured with the 2025 Annual Excellence in Overseas Marketing Service (2025年度出海營銷服務卓越獎) at the Whale Marketing Awards and received the “Inclusion and Collaboration Award” (共融合作獎) for Microsoft Advertising Overseas Ads 2025. Strengthening our global service network, we were also officially designated as an Official Advertising Agency for The Trade Desk (TTD), solidifying our position as a comprehensive leader in the global marketing landscape.

Building upon our strong momentum, we continued to elevate our global presence in 2026 with various prestigious platform designations and industry accolades. We were honoured as a Google Premier Partner 2026, named to the TikTok for Business Top Partner List alongside a featured Symphony API Case Study, and recognised as a TikTok Shop Rising Merchant Partner. Our excellent performance with Microsoft Advertising earned us both the Inclusion and Collaboration Award and the Cross-Border Pioneer Award in its campaign competition. Furthermore, our dedication to intelligent growth was celebrated at the TBI Outstanding Brand Awards, where we secured top honours for the third consecutive year.

We have accumulated a diverse base of advertisers from various industries, including utility and content app developers, as well as companies in e-commerce, media, tourism, finance, games, education, medical and film industries. The number of our advertisers reached 1,684 as at 30 June 2026 (as at 31 December 2025: 1,602).

We have strategically focused on covering top-tier media publishers, including Meta (formerly Facebook), Google, Snapchat, TikTok, Taboola, Teads (formerly Outbrain), Kwai, BIGO Ads, X (formerly Twitter), Microsoft, etc. We help matching our media publishers' available ad inventories with appropriate ad campaigns that maximise their monetisation potential. Our number of media publishers from whom we purchase ad inventories was 35 as at 30 June 2026 (as at 31 December 2025: 33).

Our services are continuously empowered by our proprietary ad optimisation and management platform — AdTensor. During the Reporting Period, we continued to focus on core scenarios including AI technology applications, content creation, advertising operations, data insights and customer services, advance the capability upgrades of AdTensor platform, and further strengthen the role of technology in supporting business development.

In terms of organisational capability, we actively recruit relevant talents with experience in AI applications, intelligent agents building, and workflow development, and encourage staff serving in different positions to integrate AI technology into their day-to-day work. Through continuous practices, sharing, and iteration, we gradually developed reusable methodologies, workflows, and application experience, laying a foundation for subsequent business expansion and organisational capability upgrades.

In terms of content creation, we have deployed the internal intelligent workflow tool Ten Rings CLI which was open for use to all staff. Ten Rings CLI performs modular packaging and unified deployment of various AIGC atomic skills provided by the AdTensor platform, and supports integration with AI programming tools and AI Agent frameworks, enabling both staff and internal intelligent agents to deploy relevant capabilities based on actual business needs.

In terms of advertising operations, we are gradually applying AI Agent technology to processes including ad creation, placement adjustments, data monitoring, performance analysis and customer report generation, and exploring the use of AI to undertake certain rule-based and repetitive operational tasks.

Looking ahead, we will continue to focus on the development of AIGC, AI Agents and related technologies. By integrating them with our actual business needs in content production, advertising operations, data insights and customer services, we will pursue the application and implementation of related technologies in a prudent and pragmatic manner.

We strive to diversify our profit base, enhance customer satisfaction and market competitiveness through innovative business models and quality services, which in turn materialise the maximising of Shareholders' value and lay a sound foundation for the Group's sustainability.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Six Months Ended 30 June 2026 Compared to Six Months Ended 30 June 2025

Revenue

During the Reporting Period, we mainly generated all of our revenue from the provision of online advertising services.

The following table sets forth the breakdown of revenue by CPA and CPC/CPM pricing models for the periods indicated:

	For the six months ended 30 June 2026		2025	
	<i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	%	<i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	%
Revenue				
CPA pricing model				
— specified action revenue	150,271	83.8	135,171	87.6
CPC/CPM pricing model				
— specified action revenue	13,218	7.4	7,113	4.6
— agreed rebates	15,825	8.8	12,092	7.8
Sub-total	29,043	16.2	19,205	12.4
Total	179,314	100.0	154,376	100.0

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our revenue by advertisement types and their respective percentages of our total revenue for the periods indicated:

	For the six months ended 30 June 2026		2025	
	<i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	%	<i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	%
Finance	64,920	36.2	58,202	37.7
Utility and content app developers	62,194	34.7	38,432	24.9
E-commerce	44,947	25.1	48,625	31.5
Others ^{Note}	7,253	4.0	9,117	5.9
Total	179,314	100.0	154,376	100.0

Note: Others primarily include advertisements in the education, tourism, games, media, medical and film industries.

Our total revenue increased by approximately RMB24.9 million, or 16.2%, from approximately RMB154.4 million for the Previous Period to approximately RMB179.3 million for the Reporting Period, which is mainly attributable to the enhancement of our service efficiency and quality.

Cost of Sales

Our cost of sales primarily consists of (i) traffic acquisition costs we paid to media publishers who provide us with ad inventories either directly or through their resellers; (ii) expenses for external optimisers and designers for designing ad content and optimising our ad placements; and (iii) salaries and benefits for internal optimisers and designers.

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our cost of sales, including the breakdown of the traffic acquisition costs recognised in the cost of sales which only relate to the CPA pricing model, as well as the breakdown of the traffic acquisition costs by major media publishers, for the periods indicated:

	For the six months ended 30 June			
	2026		2025	
	<i>RMB'000</i>	%	<i>RMB'000</i>	%
	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)	
Cost of Sales				
Traffic acquisition costs ^{Note}				
TikTok	56,221	36.8	23,509	17.9
Facebook	42,357	27.7	51,649	39.2
Google	39,710	26.0	48,617	37.0
Others	3,701	2.4	2,361	1.8
Sub total	141,989	92.9	126,136	95.9
Expenses for external optimisers and designers	6,632	4.3	1,878	1.4
Salaries and benefits for internal optimisers and designers	4,315	2.8	3,487	2.7
Total	152,936	100.0	131,501	100.0

Note: Traffic acquisition costs were only incurred by and related to the CPA pricing model.

Our total cost of sales increased by approximately RMB21.4 million, or 16.3%, from approximately RMB131.5 million for the Previous Period to approximately RMB152.9 million for the Reporting Period, which was primarily due to (i) an increase of 12.6% in traffic acquisition costs or approximately RMB15.9 million resulting from the increased purchase of ad inventory from finance industry; and (ii) an increase of 253.1% in the expenses for external optimisers and designers, which was primarily due to our increased demand for external optimisers for enhancing our service capabilities.

Total Gross Profit and Total Gross Profit Margin

Our total gross profit represents our total revenue less our total cost of sales. Our total gross profit margin represents our total gross profit as a percentage of our total revenue.

Our gross profit margin for charging advertisers using the CPC/CPM pricing model is higher compared to our gross profit margin for charging advertisers using the CPA pricing model, because we recognise revenue generated from utilising the CPC/CPM pricing model on a net basis. The following table sets forth a breakdown of our total gross profit and total gross profit margin for the periods indicated:

	For the six months ended	
	30 June	
	2026	2025
	RMB'000/%	RMB'000/%
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Total revenue	<u>179,314</u>	<u>154,376</u>
Total cost of sales	<u>152,936</u>	<u>131,501</u>
Total gross profit	<u>26,378</u>	<u>22,875</u>
Total gross profit margin	<u>14.7%</u>	<u>14.8%</u>

Our total gross profit increased by approximately RMB3.5 million, or 15.3%, from approximately RMB22.9 million for the Previous Period to approximately RMB26.4 million for the Reporting Period, primarily attributable to the expansion of our business scale and the increase in our advertiser base.

Other Income and Gains

Our other income and gains for the Reporting Period primarily consist of (i) bank interest income; and (ii) foreign exchange gains.

Our other income and gains decreased by approximately RMB1.7 million, or 22.4%, from approximately RMB7.6 million for the Previous Period to approximately RMB5.9 million for the Reporting Period, primarily due to the fluctuations in exchange rates of Euros and US Dollars against RMB, which led to a decrease in foreign exchange gains for the Reporting Period.

Selling and Distribution Expenses

Our selling and distribution expenses primarily consist of: (i) salaries and benefits for our sales and marketing team; (ii) bonus payments, which primarily consist of bonus payments to our sales and marketing staff based on their job performance; and (iii) other selling and distribution expenses, which primarily consist of award application fees and other expenses that are directly related to our marketing and promotion activities.

Our selling and distribution expenses increased by approximately RMB1.3 million, or 25.5%, from approximately RMB5.1 million for the Previous Period to approximately RMB6.4 million for the Reporting Period, primarily as a result of the increase in sales and marketing headcounts, aligned with the Company's strategic focus on expanding its customer base and market share.

Administrative Expenses

Our administrative expenses primarily consist of: (i) employee salaries and benefits, mainly for our management, finance and administration team; (ii) depreciation of right-of-use assets in relation to our leased property; (iii) consultancy fees, which primarily consist of service fees we paid to third party professionals for general operational matters such as recruitment agent fees, trademark registration fees and translation fees; (iv) depreciation and amortisation expenses in relation to our fixed assets comprising mainly computers and equipment; and (v) other administrative expenses, which primarily consist of travel expenses, office expenses and other miscellaneous expenses.

Our administrative expenses increased by approximately RMB0.1 million, or 0.5%, from approximately RMB21.8 million for the Previous Period to approximately RMB21.9 million for the Reporting Period, remaining relatively stable, with the slight increase primarily due to normal operational fluctuations.

Impairment Losses on Financial Assets, net

The impairment losses on financial assets of the Group for the Reporting Period were approximately RMB1.0 million, representing a marginal increase of approximately RMB0.2 million compared to approximately RMB0.8 million for the Previous Period.

The slight increase in impairment losses on financial assets was mainly driven by the increase in the balance of trade receivables in line with our business expansion.

Profit for the Period

We recorded a profit of approximately RMB1.5 million for the Reporting Period, compared to a profit of approximately RMB1.8 million for the Previous Period, primarily due to the factors mentioned above.

Employees and Remuneration Policies

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our employees by functions as at the date indicated:

	As at 30 June 2026	
	Number of Employees	% of Total
Optimisers and Designers	74	35.4
Finance and Administration	67	32.1
Sales and Marketing	36	17.2
IT and R&D	18	8.6
Operations	14	6.7
Total	209	100.0

The remuneration of our employees is determined based on their performance, experience, competence and market comparables. We provide our employees with competitive salaries and bonuses determined by performance, housing subsidies, regular team building activities, off sites and internal trainings and opportunities of advancement. The Group's total staff costs (including Directors' emolument, salaries, bonus, social insurance and provident funds) amounted to approximately RMB19.1 million for the Reporting Period (Previous Period: approximately RMB17.2 million). As required by PRC laws and regulations, we have made contributions to various mandatory social security funds, including funds for basic pension insurance, unemployment insurance, basic medical insurance, maternity leave insurance and occupational injury. In addition, we also provide our employees with housing fund as well as offer them annual body check benefits.

The remuneration of Directors and members of senior management is determined on the basis of each individual's responsibilities, qualification, position, experience, performance and time commitment. They receive compensation in the form of salaries, bonuses, pension right and benefits-in-kind, including the Company's contribution to their retirement benefit schemes on their behalf.

The Company has adopted the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme. The purpose of the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme is to incentivise and reward the eligible persons for their contribution to the Group and to align their interests with that of the Company so as to encourage them to work towards enhancing the value of the Company. The Post-IPO Share Option Scheme shall be valid and effective for a period of ten years commencing on the Listing Date, after which period no further options will be granted but the provisions of the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme shall remain in full force and effect to the extent necessary to give effect to the exercise of any options granted prior thereto which are at that time or become thereafter capable of exercise under the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme, or otherwise to the extent as may be required in accordance with the provisions of the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme. During the Reporting Period, no option had been granted or agreed to be granted by the Company under the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme.

The Company has also adopted the Share Award Scheme on 29 September 2021 as incentives or rewards to eligible persons for their contributions to the Group. The purposes of the Share Award Scheme are (i) to recognise the contributions by selected participants; (ii) to offer suitable incentives to attract and retain talented selected participants who may be beneficial to the growth and development of the Group; and (iii) to align the interests of the selected participants directly to the Shareholders through ownership of the Shares, dividends and other distributions paid on the Shares and/or the increase in the value of the Shares. The Share Award Scheme shall be valid for ten years commencing from the adoption date, provided no further awards will be granted after the expiry of such period. During the Reporting Period, no share awards had been granted or agreed to be granted by the Company under the Share Award Scheme.

Contingent Liabilities

The Group did not have any material contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2026 (as at 31 December 2025: nil).

Liquidity, Financial and Capital Resources

During the Reporting Period, the Group continued to maintain a healthy and solid liquidity position by adopting a prudent financial management approach on its financing and treasury policies and we have funded our cash requirements principally from cash generated from our operating activities. As at 30 June 2026, cash and cash equivalents decreased by approximately RMB73.4 million from approximately RMB476.4 million as at 31 December 2025 to approximately RMB403.0 million.

As at 30 June 2026, the Group's cash and cash equivalents were mainly held in USD and RMB, and the Group did not have any interest-bearing bank borrowings. We currently do not use any financial instruments for hedging purposes.

Significant Investment, Material Acquisition and Disposal of Subsidiaries, Associates and Joint Ventures

Save as disclosed in the section headed "Use of Proceeds from Placing of New Shares" below, there was no significant investment held by the Company nor any material acquisition or disposal of any subsidiary, associate or joint venture during the Reporting Period.

Capital Commitments

As at 30 June 2026, the Group did not have any material capital commitments (as at 31 December 2025: nil).

Charge on the Group's Assets

As at 30 June 2026, none of the Group's assets were charged with any parties or financial institutions (as at 31 December 2025: nil).

Top Customers

Our top five customers accounted for 63.2% and 72.8% of our revenue for the six months ended 30 June 2026 and 2025, respectively, on the basis that the net rebates (rebates we receive from the media publishers minus rebates return to advertisers (if any)) under the CPC/CPM pricing model were to be treated as revenue attributable to the corresponding advertisers. On the same basis, our largest customer accounted for 24.8% and 53.3% of our revenue for the six months ended 30 June 2026 and 2025, respectively.

To the best of our Directors' knowledge, none of our Directors or their respective close associates or any person who owns more than 5% of our issued share capital or of our subsidiary, had any interest in any of our top five customers during the Reporting Period.

Top Suppliers

Our top five suppliers accounted for 91.0% and 93.8% of our total costs of sales for the six months ended 30 June 2026 and 2025 respectively. Our largest supplier accounted for 36.8% and 36.6% of our total costs of sales for the six months ended 30 June 2026 and 2025, respectively.

To the best of our Directors' knowledge, none of our Directors or their respective close associates or any person who owns more than 5% of our issued share capital or of our subsidiary, had any interest in any of our top five suppliers during the Reporting Period.

Cash Flow

The following table is a summary of our condensed consolidated statements of cash flows and analysis of balances of cash and cash equivalents for the periods indicated:

	For the six months ended	
	30 June	
	2026	2025
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Net cash flows used in operating activities	(67,922)	(6,287)
Net cash flows from/(used in) investing activities	4,999	(45)
Net cash flows (used in)/from financing activities	(684)	11,667
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(63,607)	5,335
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	476,401	395,103
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	403,039	398,326

Indebtedness

As at 30 June 2026, we did not apply for or obtain any banking facilities and the amount of unutilised banking facilities amounted to nil and we did not have any outstanding debt securities, mortgage, charges, debentures or other loan capital (issued or agreed to be issued), bank overdrafts, loans, liabilities under acceptance or acceptance credits, or other similar indebtedness, financial leasing commitments, hire purchase commitments, guarantees or other material contingent liabilities.

As at 30 June 2026, our total lease liabilities were approximately RMB2.1 million (as at 31 December 2025: approximately RMB1.3 million).

Certain Financial Ratios

The following table sets forth certain financial ratios as at the balance sheet dates indicated:

	As at 30 June 2026 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2025 (Audited)
Return on equity ⁽¹⁾	1.5%⁽⁷⁾	2.7%
Return on total assets ⁽²⁾	0.4%⁽⁷⁾	0.7%
Current ratio ⁽³⁾	1.3	1.3
Gearing ratio ⁽⁴⁾	—	—
Gross profit margin ⁽⁵⁾	14.7%	15.3%
Net profit margin ⁽⁶⁾	0.8%	1.6%

Notes:

- (1) Return on equity ratio is profit for the period/year as a percentage of total equity as at period-end/year-end and multiplied by 100%.
- (2) Return on total assets ratio is profit for the period/year as a percentage of total assets as at period-end/year-end and multiplied by 100%.
- (3) Current ratio is total current assets as at period-end/year-end as a percentage of total current liabilities as at period-end/year-end.
- (4) Gearing ratio is total interest-bearing bank borrowings as at period-end/year-end as a percentage of total assets as at period-end/year-end. As at 30 June 2026 and 31 December 2025, we did not have any interest-bearing bank borrowings.
- (5) Gross profit margin is gross profit for the period/year as a percentage of revenue.
- (6) Net profit margin is profit for the period/year as a percentage of revenue.
- (7) Calculated on an annualised basis by multiplying the profit for the Reporting Period by two.

Financial Risks

We are exposed to various types of financial and market risks, including foreign currency risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Board reviewed and agreed on financial management policies and practices for managing each of these risks.

Foreign currency risk

We mainly operate in Chinese Mainland with most of our monetary assets, liabilities and transactions principally denominated in RMB and USD. We are exposed to foreign currency risk arising from fluctuations in exchange rates between RMB, USD and other currencies in which we conduct our business. We are subject to foreign currency risk attributable to our trade payables and bank balances denominated in currencies other than RMB and USD. We did not use any derivative financial instruments to hedge our foreign currency risk during the Reporting Period.

Credit risk

Credit risk arises mainly from the risk that counterparties may default on the terms of their agreements. The carrying amounts of our other financial assets, which comprises cash and cash balances, deposits, amounts due from related parties and other receivables represent our maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to these instruments.

We have established policies to evaluate credit risk when accepting new business and to limit our credit exposure to individual customers. We only trade with recognised and creditworthy third parties and retail customers. It is our policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, we monitor receivable balances on an on-going basis and our exposure to bad debts is insignificant. Our Directors consider that we did not have a significant concentration of credit risk as at 30 June 2026. As we only trade with recognised and creditworthy third parties and retail customers, we do not require collateral from our customers.

Liquidity risk

We aim to maintain sufficient cash and credit lines to meet our liquidity requirements. We monitor risks of funding shortage using a recurring liquidity planning tool, which takes into consideration the maturity of our financial investments and financial assets (e.g. trade receivables and other financial assets) and projected cash flows from operations.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

		For the six months ended	
		30 June	30 June
		2026	2025
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	Notes	RMB'000	RMB'000
REVENUE	4	179,314	154,376
Cost of sales		<u>(152,936)</u>	<u>(131,501)</u>
GROSS PROFIT		26,378	22,875
Other income and gains	4	5,863	7,622
Selling and distribution expenses		(6,403)	(5,148)
Administrative expenses		(21,893)	(21,818)
Other expenses		(1,905)	(1,121)
Finance costs		<u>(29)</u>	<u>(38)</u>
PROFIT BEFORE TAX	5	2,011	2,372
Income tax expense	6	<u>(500)</u>	<u>(585)</u>
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD		<u>1,511</u>	<u>1,787</u>
ATTRIBUTABLE TO:			
Owners of the parent		<u>1,511</u>	<u>1,787</u>
		<u>1,511</u>	<u>1,787</u>
EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT	8		
Basic and diluted (RMB)		<u>0.2 cent</u>	<u>0.2 cent</u>

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

	For the six months ended	
	30 June	30 June
	2026	2025
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	RMB'000	RMB'000
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD	<u>1,511</u>	<u>1,787</u>
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS		
Other comprehensive loss that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:		
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	<u>(5,047)</u>	<u>(2,641)</u>
Net other comprehensive loss that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods	<u>(5,047)</u>	<u>(2,641)</u>
Other comprehensive (loss)/income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:		
Exchange differences on translation of financial statements of the Company	<u>(4,397)</u>	<u>569</u>
Net other comprehensive (loss)/income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods	<u>(4,397)</u>	<u>569</u>
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX	<u>(9,444)</u>	<u>(2,072)</u>
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	<u>(7,933)</u>	<u>(285)</u>
ATTRIBUTABLE TO:		
Owners of the parent	<u>(7,933)</u>	<u>(285)</u>

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

30 June 2026

		30 June 2026 (Unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) RMB'000
	<i>Notes</i>		
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Equipment		185	169
Right-of-use assets		1,843	1,182
Deferred tax assets		8,210	8,405
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		7,048	7,139
Total non-current assets		17,286	16,895
CURRENT ASSETS			
Trade receivables	9	288,501	223,978
Prepayments, other receivables and other assets		11,661	11,207
Cash and cash equivalents		403,039	476,401
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		53,031	57,725
Total current assets		756,232	769,311
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade payables	10	459,618	461,236
Other payables and accruals		111,235	115,455
Tax payable		2,995	2,716
Lease liabilities		1,414	1,125
Total current liabilities		575,262	580,532
NET CURRENT ASSETS		180,970	188,779
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		198,256	205,674

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) RMB'000
<i>Notes</i>		
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Lease liabilities	<u>668</u>	<u>153</u>
Total non-current liabilities	<u>668</u>	<u>153</u>
Net assets	<u>197,588</u>	<u>205,521</u>
EQUITY		
Equity attributable to owners of the parent		
Share capital	3,135	3,135
Treasury shares	(3,268)	(3,268)
Reserves	<u>197,721</u>	<u>205,654</u>
Total equity	<u>197,588</u>	<u>205,521</u>

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

The Company is a limited liability company incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 1 February 2019. The registered office address of the Company is 4th Floor, Harbour Place, 103 South Church Street, George Town, P.O. Box 10240, Grand Cayman KY1-1002, Cayman Islands.

The Company is an investment holding company. During the period, the Company's subsidiaries were engaged in the business of providing online advertising services in the People's Republic of China (the "PRC" or "China") and overseas.

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2026 has been prepared in accordance with HKAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025.

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial information are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025, except for the adoption of the following amended HKFRS Accounting Standard for the first time for the current period's financial information.

Amendments to HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 7	Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments
Amendments to HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 7	Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity
Annual Improvements to HKFRS	Amendments to HKFRS 1, HKFRS 7, HKFRS 9,
<i>Accounting Standards — Volume 11</i>	HKFRS 10 and HKAS 7

The nature and impact of the amended HKFRS Accounting Standard are described below:

Amendments to HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 7 Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments clarify that a financial asset is derecognised when the entity's rights to the contractual cash flows expire or are transferred, while a financial liability is derecognised on the settlement date. The amendments introduce an accounting policy option to derecognise a financial liability that is settled through an electronic payment system before the settlement date if specified criteria are met. The amendments clarify how to assess the contractual cash flow characteristics of financial assets with environmental, social and governance and other similar contingent features. Moreover, the amendments clarify the requirements for classifying financial assets with non-recourse features and contractually linked instruments. The amendments also include additional disclosures for investments in equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income and financial instruments with contingent features. Since the Group's accounting policy for the

derecognition of financial assets and liabilities in prior years aligned with the amendments and the Group did not have the financial assets that were addressed by the amendments, the amendments did not have any impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Amendments to HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 7 Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity clarify the application of the “own-use” requirements for in-scope contracts and amend the designation requirements for a hedged item in a cash flow hedging relationship for in-scope contracts. The amendments also include additional disclosures that enable users of financial statements to understand the effects these contracts have on an entity’s financial performance and future cash flows. As the Group did not have any contracts that are in the scope of the amendments, the amendments did not have any impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Annual Improvements to HKFRS Accounting Standards — Volume 11 set out narrow scope amendments to HKFRS 1, HKFRS 7 (and the accompanying Guidance on implementing HKFRS 7), HKFRS 9, HKFRS 10 and HKAS 7. The amendments include clarifications, simplifications, corrections or changes to improve consistency in the corresponding HKFRS Accounting Standards. The amendments did not have any impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Operating segment information

No operating segment information is presented as the Group’s revenue and reported results during the period, and the Group’s total assets as at the end of the period were derived from one single operating segment, i.e., provision of online advertising services.

Geographical information

The following table sets out the information of the Group’s revenue from external customers based on the countries/jurisdictions where the external customer is registered.

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026 RMB’000 (Unaudited)	2025 RMB’000 (Unaudited)
Hong Kong	93,133	87,653
Chinese Mainland	41,339	30,876
Singapore	10,030	16,377
Indonesia	27,445	12,980
Other countries	7,367	6,490
Total	<u>179,314</u>	<u>154,376</u>

The Group’s non-current assets are substantially located in Chinese mainland, and accordingly, no further analysis by geographical segment of non-current assets is presented.

Information about major customers

The revenue generated from sales to customers which individually amounted to more than 10% of the Group's total revenue during the period is set out below:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Customer A	44,483	N/A*
Customer B	34,533	82,298
Customer C	21,081	N/A*

* Less than 10% of the Group's total revenue.

4. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS

An analysis of revenue, other income and gains is as follows:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
<i>Revenue from contracts with customers</i>		
Specified action revenue	163,489	142,284
Agreed rebates	15,825	12,092
Total	179,314	154,376
<i>Other income and gains</i>		
Bank interest income	4,740	3,011
Foreign exchange differences, net	—	2,729
Others	1,123	1,882
Total	5,863	7,622

(a) Timing of revenue recognition

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
At a point in time		
Online advertising services	179,314	154,376

(b) Performance obligations

The Group has no revenue contract that has an original expected duration more than one year, thus management applied practical expedient under HKFRS 15 and are not disclosing the aggregate amount of the transaction price allocated to the performance obligation that are unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied at the end of each reporting period.

5. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The Group's profit before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Cost of services rendered (excluding those included in employee benefit expense)	148,620	128,014
Bank interest income	(4,740)	(3,011)
Depreciation of items of equipment	57	82
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	799	715
Impairment of trade receivables	991	838
Lease payments not included in the measurement of lease liabilities	59	53
Auditor's remuneration	700	700
Employee benefit expense (including directors' remuneration):		
Wages and salaries	17,439	15,404
Pension scheme contributions	1,647	1,762
Foreign exchange differences, net	1,785	(2,729)
Fair value (gains)/loss of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, net	(215)	157

6. INCOME TAX

The Group is subject to income tax on an entity basis on profits arising in or derived from the countries/jurisdictions in which members of the Group are domiciled and operate.

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands and accordingly is not subject to income tax.

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided for at the rate of 16.5% on the estimated assessable profits arising in Hong Kong during the period, unless such profits are taxable at a 50% of the profit tax rate of 8.25% that may apply for the first HK\$2 million of assessable profits for years of assessment beginning on or after 1 April 2018.

Pursuant to the Corporate Income Tax Law (“**CIT Law**”) in Chinese mainland, the corporate income tax (“**CIT**”) rate is 25%.

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Current — Hong Kong		
Charge for the period	367	1,077
Deferred tax	133	(492)
	<u>500</u>	<u>585</u>

7. DIVIDENDS

No dividend has been paid or declared by the Company during the period.

8. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share amounts is based on the profit for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 891,365,000 (2025: 881,950,753) outstanding after deduction of the treasury shares held during the period.

The Group had no potentially dilutive ordinary shares in issue during the periods ended 30 June 2026 and 2025.

The calculations of basic and diluted earnings per share are based on:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Earnings		
Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders		
of the parent, used in the basic and diluted earnings		
per share calculation	<u>1,511</u>	<u>1,787</u>
Number of shares		
2026		2025
Shares		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue		
during the period used in the basic and diluted earnings		
per share calculation	<u>891,365,000</u>	<u>881,950,753</u>

9. TRADE RECEIVABLES

An ageing analysis of the trade receivables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date and net of loss allowance, is as follows:

	30 June 2026 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2025 RMB'000 (Audited)
Within 1 month	156,846	163,962
1–3 months	126,745	56,958
3–12 months	4,910	3,058
Total	288,501	223,978

10. TRADE PAYABLES

An ageing analysis of the trade payables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

	30 June 2026 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2025 RMB'000 (Audited)
Within 1 year	459,618	461,236

The trade payables are non-interest-bearing and are normally settled on 60-day terms.

11. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

There are no significant events after the end of the reporting period.

FUTURE AND OUTLOOK

As the global digital economy enters a new phase of development driven by AI Agents, the cross-border digital marketing industry is undergoing a profound shift from “traffic acquisition” to “intelligent decision-making and comprehensive collaboration”. Facing a complex international macro-landscape and challenges from established competitors, the Group adheres to its strategic resolve of “cutting-edge technology, industry specialisation and global compliance” to accelerate strengthening of its strategic positioning as a “global growth partner driven by AI-native technology”. We will continue to focus on and strive towards the following areas to achieve high-quality and sustainable development:

Upgrade the AI Agent Technological Middle Platform to Build Agentic Autonomous Workflows

We will continue to consolidate the dual-engine driver of “AI+Data” and promote the transition of our marketing technology platform from single material generation to long-range AI Agent Agentic workflows:

Full-process Agentic Deployment: Self-develop and upgrade the cross-border marketing Agent matrix to achieve fully automated collaboration in market insights, competitor monitoring, dynamic budget allocation across platforms (such as Meta, Google, and TikTok), and real-time placement optimisation.

Layout for Agentic Commerce: In line with the trend of seamless integration between major overseas platforms and AI assistants, we build structured data and semantic Feed interfaces to help advertisers secure priority placement in AI screening mechanisms and capture next-generation flow entries.

Ensure High ROI Certainty with In-depth Vertical Sectors and Data Assets

Deepen vertical algorithmic models and attribution system construction focused on core sectors including cross-border e-commerce, gaming, finance, and content apps to consolidate and convert data into the Group’s strategic barriers:

Data Flywheels and Attribution Prediction: Build a cross-channel, long-cycle, high-precision ROI and user lifetime value (LTV) prediction model based on massive overseas placement data to effectively address the attribution challenges brought by new privacy regulations of the industry.

Closed Loop of “Growth Partner”: Deepen the integrated service structure of “content creation–agentic matching–conversion–private domain consolidation”. Facilitate clients to enhance conversion rate and repurchase rate and empower lasting brand value with quality innovation and precise algorithm synergy.

Enhance Global Compliance Structure to Deepen Local Fulfillment and Delivery

The Group regards compliance, risk control, and local delivery capabilities as the cornerstones of our robust operations:

Data Security and Privacy Compliance Upgrade: Strictly adhere to the regulatory requirements of all major global jurisdictions (including EU GDPR and various state privacy acts in the United States), fully upgrade localised deployment and privacy computing structure, and provide a sound compliance protection for clients’ overseas expansion.

Advanced Expansion of Localised Network: Increase resource investment in high-potential markets including Southeast Asia, Latin America, Middle East, and Europe. Specialise in the construction of local operations teams and influencer ecosystem to create a high-quality delivery model of “global technological foundation + local cultural adaptation”.

Optimise Organisation and Talent Structure to Explore Diversified Business Models

Restructuring of Organisation and Productivity: Continuously optimise our talent pipeline by increasing the proportion of AI algorithm experts and regional strategic specialists, leverage AI Agent to undertake intensive executive tasks, and promote the team’s transition to “productised services”.

Expansion of Innovative Business Models: While consolidating traditional advertising and marketing services, we actively explore innovative commercialisation paths, including intelligent marketing software subscriptions (SaaS) and AI Agent services revenue sharing, to diversify our revenue structure and enhance profit quality.

Looking ahead, we will continue to leverage technological innovation, maintain tactical acumen and strategic resolve, and position ourselves as the “AI-native growth partner” among global enterprises. With our three-dimensional strategy featuring “technological middle platform as our foundation, industry expertise as our wings and global compliance as our shield”, we firmly believe that we can capture growth opportunities amid transformation, withstand industry cycles, and deliver sustained and robust long-term returns for the Shareholders.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND OTHER INFORMATION

Purchase, Sale or Redemption of the Company's Listed Securities

During the Reporting Period, the Company did not redeem any of its listed securities nor did the Company or any of its subsidiaries purchase or sell such securities (including sale of treasury shares as prescribed under the Listing Rules).

As at 30 June 2026, the Company did not hold any treasury shares as prescribed under the Listing Rules.

Compliance with CG Code

The Group is committed to implementing high standards of corporate governance to safeguard the interests of the Shareholders and enhance the corporate value as well as the responsibility commitments. The Company has adopted the CG Code as its own code of corporate governance since the Listing Date.

In the opinion of the Directors, the Company has complied with all mandatory disclosure requirements and all applicable code provisions of the CG Code for the Reporting Period except as disclosed below:

Code provision C.2.1 of the CG Code stipulates that the roles of chairman and chief executive should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. During the period from 1 January 2026 to 26 July 2026, Ms. Chang held both positions. Since the inception of the Group, Ms. Chang has been the Group's key leadership figure who has been primarily involved in the overall strategic planning, management and operations of the Group. Taking into account the continuous implementation of the business plans, the Board believed that vesting the roles of both the chairperson (the “**Chairperson**”) and the chief executive officer (the “**CEO**”) in the same person provided the Company with strong and consistent leadership, and allowed for effective and efficient planning and implementation of business decisions and strategies.

Subsequent to the Reporting Period, to further enhance the corporate governance practices of the Company and comply with code provision C.2.1 of the CG Code, Ms. Chang resigned as the Chairperson and Mr. Yang Wei was appointed as a non-executive Director and the Chairperson with effect from 27 July 2026, while Ms. Chang remains as the CEO. Since 27 July 2026, the roles of Chairperson and CEO have been separated and performed by different individuals to ensure a balance of power and authority and the Company has fully complied with the code provisions of the CG Code.

The Board will continue to review and monitor the corporate governance practices of the Company for the purpose of complying with the code provisions of the CG Code and maintaining a high standard of corporate governance of the Company.

Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors

The Company has adopted the Model Code as its own code of conduct governing the securities transactions by the Directors. Specific enquiries have been made to all the Directors and the Directors have confirmed that they have complied with the Model Code during the Reporting Period.

Audit Committee

The Company has established the Audit Committee with written terms of reference in compliance with the CG Code. As at the date of this announcement, the Audit Committee consists of three members, two of whom are independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Chan Foon and Mr. Zhang Yaoliang, and one of whom is a non-executive Director, being Mr. Zheng Qi. Mr. Chan Foon is the chairperson of Audit Committee.

Review of Interim Results

The Audit Committee has reviewed the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the Reporting Period, including the applicable accounting policies and accounting standards adopted by the Group, and considers that such statements have been prepared in compliance with the applicable Listing Rules.

The financial information set out in this announcement represents an extract from the interim condensed consolidated financial information for the Reporting Period, which is unaudited but has been reviewed by the auditor of the Company, Ernst & Young, in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

Use of Proceeds from Placing of New Shares

The 2025 Placing

References are made to the Company's announcements dated 10 January 2025 and 24 January 2025 (the "**2025 Placing Announcements**") regarding the 2025 Placing.

On 24 January 2025, the Company has completed a placing of 149,400,000 new Shares with an aggregate nominal value of US\$74,700 (the “**2025 Placing Shares**”), representing approximately 16.7% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the 2025 Placing Shares immediately upon completion of the 2025 Placing. The 2025 Placing Shares were allotted and issued to not less than six professional, institutional and/or other investor(s), who and whose ultimate beneficial owners were independent of and not connected with the Company and any of its connected persons. The net proceeds from the 2025 Placing were approximately HK\$13,121,540 (the “**2025 Net Proceeds**”), representing a net placing price of approximately HK\$0.088 per 2025 Placing Share. The closing market price was HK\$0.101 per Share on the date on which the terms of the issue of the 2025 Placing Shares were fixed. The Directors intended to use the 2025 Net Proceeds to strengthen and improve the services of the Group’s AdTensor platform and for general working capital purposes. For details, please refer to the 2025 Placing Announcements.

The following table sets out a breakdown of the use of 2025 Net Proceeds as at 30 June 2026:

	Approximate % of total 2025 Net Proceeds %	Planned use of 2025 Net Proceeds HK\$ million	Unutilised amount of the 2025 Net Proceeds as at 1 January 2026 HK\$ million	Actual usage of the 2025 Net Proceeds for the six months ended 30 June 2026 HK\$ million	Unutilised amount of the 2025 Net Proceeds as at 30 June 2026 HK\$ million	Expected timeline for utilising the remaining balance of the 2025 Net Proceeds
Strengthening the big data, machine learning and AI capabilities; and improving the services of the Group’s AdTensor platform	70	9.2	8.3	3.2	5.1	By 31 December 2026
Supplementing the Group’s operating and general working capital	30	3.9	—	—	—	
Total	100	13.1	8.3	3.2	5.1	

During the Reporting Period, the Group had followed the proposed use of unutilised proceeds as set out in the announcement of the Company dated 10 January 2025.

Subsequent Events

Save as disclosed in this announcement, there was no other significant subsequent event relevant to the business or financial performance of the Group that has come to the attention of the Directors since 30 June 2026 and up to the date of this announcement.

Interim Dividend

The Board has resolved not to declare the payment of any interim dividend for the Reporting Period (Previous Period: nil).

This decision reflects the Board's commitment to preserving funds for future strategic initiatives and operational needs, ensuring the Company remains well-positioned for long-term growth and resilience.

Publication of the 2026 Interim Condensed Consolidated Results and Interim Report

This announcement is published on the website of the Stock Exchange (www.hkexnews.hk) and the Company's website (www.adtiger.hk). The interim report for the Reporting Period containing all the information in accordance with the requirements under the Listing Rules will be disseminated and despatched to the Shareholders and published on the respective websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company in due course.

Appreciation

The Board would like to express its sincere gratitude to the Shareholders, management team, employees, business partners and customers of the Group for their support and contribution to the Group.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall have the following meaning:

“2025 Placing”	the placing of 149,400,000 Shares at the placing price of HK\$0.090 per Share conducted by the Company pursuant to a placing agreement dated 10 January 2025
“AdTensor”	our proprietary ad optimisation and management platform
“AI”	artificial intelligence

“AI Agent”	software systems that use AI to pursue goals and complete tasks on behalf of users
“AIGC”	artificial intelligence generated content
“API”	application programming interface
“Audit Committee”	the audit committee of the Board
“Board”	the board of directors of the Company
“CG Code”	the section headed “Part 2 — Principles of good corporate governance, code provisions and recommended best practices” of the Corporate Governance Code set out in Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules
“China” or “Chinese Mainland” or “PRC”	the People’s Republic of China, excluding, for the purpose of this announcement, Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan
“Company”	ADTIGER CORPORATIONS LIMITED, a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability, the Shares of which are listed and traded on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange
“CLI”	command line interface, a text-based interface used to interact with computer systems and software
“CPA”	cost per action, a performance-based pricing model where advertising is paid on the basis of each action of the mobile device user such as download, installation or registration. CPI is typically referred to as CPA
“CPC”	cost per click, a non-performance-based pricing model where advertisers are charged on the basis of each click of the ad
“CPI”	cost per install, a performance-based pricing model where advertisers are charged on the basis of each installation of the app
“CPM”	cost per mille, a non-performance-based pricing model where advertisers are charged on the basis of thousand impressions

“Director(s)”	the director(s) of the Company
“EU GDPR”	General Data Protection Regulation of the European Union
“Euros”	the lawful currency of the member states of the European Union
“Group”, “we”, “us” or “our”	the Company and its subsidiaries
“HK\$”	Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong
“HKFRS”	Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards
“impression(s)”	the number of ad views, represents the total number of times our ad is viewed by a user or displayed on a web page during a certain period of time
“IT”	information technology
“Listing Date”	10 July 2020, the date on which the Shares were listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange
“Listing Rules”	the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange, as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time
“Main Board”	the stock exchange (excluding the option market) operated by the Stock Exchange which is independent from and operates in parallel with GEM of the Stock Exchange
“Model Code”	the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules
“Ms. Chang”	Ms. CHANG Sufang (常素芳), our executive Director, one of our founders and controlling Shareholders
“Post-IPO Share Option Scheme”	the share option scheme conditionally adopted by the Company on 22 June 2020, further details of which are described in the subsection headed “Statutory and General Information — D. Post-IPO Share Option Scheme” in Appendix IV to the Prospectus
“Previous Period”	the six months ended 30 June 2025

“Prospectus”	the prospectus of the Company dated 29 June 2020
“R&D”	research and development
“Reporting Period”	the six months ended 30 June 2026
“RMB”	Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC
“ROI”	return on investment
“SaaS”	software as a service
“Share(s)”	ordinary share(s) in the share capital of the Company, currently of nominal value US\$0.0005 each
“Share Award Scheme”	the share award scheme adopted by the Company, further details of which are described in the announcement of the Company on 29 September 2021
“Shareholder(s)”	holder(s) of Shares
“Stock Exchange”	The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
“US” or “United States”	the United States of America
“USD” or “US\$”	United States dollars, the lawful currency of the United States

By order of the Board
ADTIGER CORPORATIONS LIMITED
YANG Wei
Chairperson and Non-executive Director

Hong Kong, 21 August 2026

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Ms. CHANG Sufang and Ms. LI Hui; the non-executive Directors are Mr. YANG Wei and Mr. ZHENG Qi; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. YAO Yaping, Mr. CHAN Foon and Mr. ZHANG Yaoliang.